The Company received total net proceeds from the Placing and the Subscription, after deducting
all the applicable costs and expenses, of approximately HK$347.0 million and intends to use the
same for the development, expansion and operation of the Company’s social networking and
gaming business as well as for pursuing strategic alliances, investments and acquisitions, of which,
approximately 50% or HK$173.5 million is expected to be used for promoting the Company’s
business development and improving the efficiency in monetisation of social networking business
and game business and approximately 50% or HK$173.5 million is expected to be used for
pursuing strategic alliances, investments and acquisitions.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Placing and the
Subscription are summarised as follows:

Shareholder

Immediately before
the completion of

the Placing

Immediately after
the completion of

the Placing (assuming
the Subscription is

not completed)

Immediately after
the completion of
the Placing and
the Subscription

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

(Note 2)

Seller and Parallel World Limited(Note 1) 310,928,420 28.30 218,562,420 19.89 310,928,420 26.10
Placees – – 92,366,000 8.41 92,366,000 7.75
Other Shareholders 787,921,580 71.70 787,921,580 71.70 787,921,580 66.15

Total 1,098,850,000 100 1,098,850,000 100 1,191,216,000 100

3

Notes:

(1) The Seller, namely Spriver Tech Limited, is wholly owned by Mr. Liu Chunhe. Parallel World Limited is wholly
owned by Mr. Li Ping. Mr. Liu Chunhe and Mr. Li Ping are parties acting in concert (having the meaning
ascribed thereto in the Takeovers Code). Accordingly, Mr. Liu Chunhe, Spriver Tech Limited, Mr. Li Ping, and
Parallel World Limited are each deemed to be interested in the Shares held by others under the SFO. As at the
date of this announcement, the Seller is deemed to be interested in aggregate 310,928,420 Shares, representing
approximately 26.10% of the existing issued share capital of the Company. Mr. Liu Chunhe and Mr. Li Ping